#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Eugene B. Humphrey	08/06/2009
Michael S. Rhodes	07/15/2009
Philip S. Rhodes	07/15/2009
James R. Humphrey	07/15/2009
David Rosenberg	07/08/2009
John Wojakowski	07/27/2009
Jason Tuerack	07/16/2009
David Darwin	07/22/2009
John de Mars	08/15/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Hycrete, Inc.
Street Address:	426 Barell Avenue
City:	Carlstadt
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY
Postal Code:	07072

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	11848651	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (203)399-5822

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-399-5920

Email: jsimmons@mccarter.com

Correspondent Name: Basam E. Nabulsi

Address Line 1: Financial Centre, Suite 304A

Address Line 2: 695 East Main Street

**PATENT** 

REEL: 023418 FRAME: 0285

CH \$40 00 118486

500996968

Address Line 4: Stamford, CONNECTICUT 06901-2138		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	99379.00018	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Basam E. Nabulsi	
Total Attachments: 9 source=HYCRETE_00018_ASSIGNMENT#	page2.tif page3.tif page4.tif page5.tif page5.tif page6.tif page7.tif page8.tif	

PATENT REEL: 023418 FRAME: 0286

# **ASSIGNMENT**

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we the undersigned,

Eugene B. Humphrey 167 Rocky Top Road Hamden, Connecticut 06514

Michael S. Rhodes 5622 Riverdale Avenue Bronx, New York 10471

Philip S. Rhodes 1261 Trafalgar Street Teaneck, New Jersey 07666

James R. Humphrey 1985 West Street #50 Southington, Connecticut 06489

John de Mars 389 East Evelyn Ave., Apt. 227 Sunnyvale, CA 94086 Leonid Izrailev 20379 W. Country Club Dr. Apt. 832 Aventura, FL 33180-1666

David Rosenberg 26 Half Moon Isle Jersey City, New Jersey 07305

John Wojakowski 6043 SW Urish Road Topeka, Kansas 66610

Jason Tuerack 143 Hazelwood Drive Jericho, New York 11753

David C. Darwin 3 Cliff Road Wayne, NJ 07470

(hereinafter, "Assignors"), who have created a certain invention for which an application for United States Letters Patent has been filed titled:

# **VAPOR BARRIER FOR POROUS STRUCTURES AND SYSTEMS**

(check one)

for which the application for U.S. Letters Patent has been executed on even date herewith; or

for which the application for U.S. Letters Patent has been filed on August 31, 2007 and assigned Serial No. 11/848,651.

Do hereby sell, assign and transfer to:

Hycrete, Inc. 426 Barell Aveneue Carlstadt, New Jersey 07072 US

(hereinafter, "Assignee"), its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, the full and exclusive right to said invention and said application and to any and all inventions described in said

Page 1 of 3

application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties.

We authorize Assignee to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY	WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our si	ignatures on the dates
indicated below:		
Signature of first inventor:	Todd B. Humphrey, Executor for the	8/6/09
	Estate of Eugene B. Humphrey	Date
Signature of second inventor:		
	Philip S. Rhodes, Executor for the Estate of Michael S. Rhodes	Date
Signature of third inventor:		
J	Philip S. Rhodes	Date
Signature of fourth inventor:		
	James R. Humphrey	Date

Page 2 of 3

application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties.

We authorize Assignee to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our signatures on the dates indicated below:

Signature of first inventor:		
	Todd B. Humphrey, Executor for the Estate of Eugene B. Humphrey	Date
Signature of second inventor:	Philip S. Rhodes, Executor for the Estate of Michael S. Rhodes	7-15-05 Date
Signature of third inventor:	Philip S. Rhodes	7-15-0°9 Date
Signature of fourth inventor:	James R. Humphrey	Date

Page 2 of 3

application for the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States, its territorial possessions and all foreign countries; and in and to any and all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, extensions thereof, and all other applications for Letters Patent relating thereto which have been or shall be filed in the United States, its territorial possessions and/or any foreign countries, and all rights, together with all priority rights, under any of the international conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties, including all future conventions, unions, agreements, acts, and treaties.

We authorize Assignee to apply for and receive Letters Patent for such protection in its own name, in the United States, its territorial possessions, and all foreign countries; and that, when requested to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this assignment, at the expense of said Assignee, but without charge to Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the undersigned will execute all continuations-in-part, continuations, divisions, substitutes, reissues, and extensions thereof, execute all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, testify in any legal or quasi legal proceedings; communicate to said Assignee, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives all facts known to the undersigned relating to said invention and the history thereof; and generally do everything possible which said Assignee, its successors, assigns or legal representatives shall consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent protection for said invention and for vesting title to said invention and all applications for patents on said invention in said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives; and

Covenant with said Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by the undersigned, and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by the undersigned.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our signatures on the dates indicated below:

Signature of first inventor:		
	Todd B. Humphrey, Executor for the Estate of Eugene B. Humphrey	Date
Signature of second inventor:		
J	Philip S. Rhodes, Executor for the Estate of Michael S. Rhodes	Date
Signature of third inventor:		
	Philip S. Rhodes	Date
Signature of fourth inventor:	James R. Humphrey	7/15/08 Date

Page 2 of 3

MEI 8572768v.1

Signature of fifth inventor:		
<u>,                                    </u>	Leonid Izrailev	Date
Signature of sixth inventor:	Jalke	7 18/09
	David Rosenberg	/ Date
Signature of seventh inventor:		
	John Wojakowski	Date
Signature of eighth inventor:		
	Jason Tuerack	Date
Signature of ninth inventor:		
Digitive V Ca manual and V Constitution V	David Darwin	Date
Signature of tenth inventor:		
Digitature of touth inventor.	John de Mars	Date

Signature of fifth inventor:		
	Leonid Izrailev	Date
Signature of sixth inventor:		
	David Rosenberg	Date
Signature of seventh inventor	: John Wojakowski	7 (27/09)
Signature of eighth inventor:		
	Jason Tuerack	Date
Signature of ninth inventor:		
Sagarran of market and the same of the sam	David Darwin	Date
Cianadana of touth invocators		
Signature of tenth inventor:	John de Mars	Date

Signature of fifth inventor:		
	Leonid Izrailev	. Date
Signature of sixth inventor:	David Rosenberg	Date
Signature of seventh inventor	; John Wojakowski	Date
Signature of eighth inventor:	Jason Tuerack	7/16/09 Date
Signature of ninth inventor:	David Darwin	Date
Signature of tenth inventor:	John de Mars	Date

Signature of fifth inventor:		
Magainett V Va annua van van van van van van van van van va	Leonid Izrailev	Date
Signature of sixth inventor:		
	David Rosenberg	Date
Signature of seventh inventor	<b>:</b>	
~- <del></del>	John Wojakowski	Date
Classical designations		
Signature of eighth inventor:	Jason Tuerack	Date
	100	7/22/09
Signature of ninth inventor:	David Darwin	Date
Signature of tenth inventor:	John de Mars	Date

Signature of fifth inventor:		
	Leonid Izrailev	Date
Signature of sixth inventor:		
	David Rosenberg	Date
Signature of seventh inventor:		
Ü	John Wojakowski	Date
Signature of eighth inventor:		
	Jason Tuerack	Date
Signature of ninth inventor:	Devil Develo	D-4-
	David Darwin	Date
Signature of tenth inventor:		8/15/09
	John de Mars	Date

Page 3 of 3

ME1 8572768v.1

**RECORDED: 10/24/2009** 

PATENT REEL: 023418 FRAME: 0295